
Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH 

01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC 

 

 
 

Agenda 

 
 

 

 

Meeting name Planning Committee 

Date Thursday, 13 March 2025 

Start time 6.00 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 
Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire, LE13 1GH 

Other information This meeting is open to the public 
 

Members of the Planning Committee are invited to attend the above meeting 
to consider the following items of business. 
 
Edd de Coverly 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership 
 
Councillors A. Thwaites (Chair) J. Mason (Vice-Chair) 
 P. Allnatt I. Atherton 
 S. Atherton R. Browne 
 P. Cumbers M. Glancy 
 M. Gordon L. Higgins 
 D. Pritchett  
 
 
 
 
Quorum: 6 Councillors 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting enquiries Democratic Services 

Email democracy@melton.gov.uk 

Agenda despatched Wednesday, 5 March 2025 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

No. Item 
 

Page No. 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
(a) To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2025 

(b) To confirm the minutes of the special meeting held on 5 February 
2025 

 

1 - 10 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting. 
 

11 - 12 

4.   SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS 
 

 

4.1   APPLICATION 23/00999/FUL 
Red Lion Inn, 2 Red Lion Street, Stathern 
 

13 - 56 

4.2   APPLICATION 21/00405/FUL - WITHDRAWN 
Jeld Wen, Snow Hill, Melton Mowbray 
 
This item has been withdrawn. 
 

 

5.   URGENT BUSINESS 
To consider any other business that the Chair considers urgent 
 

 

  



1 Planning Committee : 160125 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor A. Thwaites (Chair)  

 

Councillors J. Mason (Vice-Chair) P. Allnatt 

 I. Atherton S. Atherton 

 R. Browne P. Cumbers 

 M. Glancy M. Gordon 

 D. Pritchett  

 

 

Officers Assistant Director for Planning 

 Legal Services Manager 

 Planning Development Team Leader (CP) 

 Planning Officer (AGC) 

 Planning Officer (HW) 

 Democratic Services Officer (HA) 

 Democratic Services Officer (SE) 

 

  

 

Meeting name Planning Committee 

Date Thursday, 16 January 2025 

Start time 6.00 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire, LE13 1GH 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 Planning Committee : 160125 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

PL66 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Higgins. Councillor Browne 

was not present at the start of the meeting. 

 

PL67 Minutes 

(a) The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2024 were confirmed as a 

true record. 

 

(b) The minutes of the special meeting held on 10 December 2024 were confirmed 

as a true record. 

 

(c) Minutes of 18 December 2024 - The following additional wording on page 4 of 

the minutes was agreed : 

 

• After the words ‘whilst it was geographically close’ add ‘to the town’ 

• Referring to the sentence ‘residents wouldn’t be able to safely cross the 
road’, insert the name of the road being ‘the main Leicester Road’ 

 

Subject to the above amendments, the minutes of the meeting held on 18 

December 2024 were confirmed as a true record. 

 

PL68 Declarations of Interest 

Application 24/00551/FUL - 7 Garden Lane, Melton Mowbray 

 

Councillor Siggy Atherton, advised that she had been involved in discussions on 

the application as a Ward Councillor which she felt put her in a position of 

perceived bias therefore she would leave the committee, not take part in the 

debate, nor vote on this item.  

 

Application 24/01019/GDOPV – Waterfield Leisure Centre 

Application 24/01028/GDOPV – Melton Sports Village 

 

Councillor Allnatt, advised that as Leader he had been involved in the development 

of the above proposals and therefore considered that he should recuse himself at 

that meeting. Therefore he advised he would leave the meeting, not take part in the 

debate nor vote on these items. 

 

Application 24/01019/GDOPV – Waterfield Leisure Centre 

 

Councillor Gordon advised that she was a member and user of the Waterfield 

Leisure Centre. However she understood this did not mean she had an interest to 

declare and could take part and remain in the meeting. 

 

(Councillor Siggy Atherton here left the committee and moved into the public 

Page 2



3 Planning Committee : 160125 

 

gallery.) 

 

PL69 Schedule of Applications 

 

PL70 Application 24/00551/FUL 

Location : 7 Garden Lane, Melton Mowbray, LE13 0SJ 

Proposal : Change of classification from a dwelling house (Class C3) to a 

residential institution (Class C2) 

 

The Planning Officer (HW) addressed the committee and provided a summary of 

the application. She advised that the application was before the committee as more 

than 10 objections had been received. A letter of support had been received from a 

neighbour. 

 

Pursuant to Chapter 2, Part 9, Paragraphs 2.8-2.28 of the Council’s Constitution in 

relation to public speaking at Planning Committee, the Chair allowed the following 

to give a three minute presentation: 

 

Craig Boot, Objector, made the following points: 

 

• Mainly elderly and vulnerable residents lived in the neighbouring area   

• Local residents were concerned about crime and anti-social behaviour and a potential 
loss of quality of life and amenity  

• Reports from another area where there was a similar home had  documented concerns 
and a negative influence on residents had been reported as well as a fear of increased 
crime on the community 

• He considered that parking standards had not been met being 1 car parking space for 
each bedroom and 1 for each member of staff as well as provision for visitors 

• There would be a traffic and parking impact on Garden Lane as well as a potential for 
the obstruction of service vehicles   

• Questioned whether there was a need for another home such as this in Melton 

 

During the debate it was noted that: 

 

• A parking layout was to be submitted prior to the change of use being approved 

• There was no requirement for local need for such a home and it was more likely that 
children from other areas would be placed there due to previous trauma in originating 
home towns to meet safeguarding and risks associated with placements 

• This application was not in the same situation as the previous application at Redmile 
where there were multiple homes in a geographically small rural area and even then 
the Planning Inspector had determined that this was not a reason to refuse such 
applications 

• Fear of crime without sound evidence was not a reason to refuse the application  

 

Councillor Pritchett proposed the recommendation in the report. Councillor Ronan 

Browne seconded the motion. 

 

RESOLVED  

 

That the application be APPROVED subject to conditions, as listed in detail at 

section 10 of the report. 

 

Page 3



4 Planning Committee : 160125 

 

(Unanimous) 

 

REASONS 

 

The reasons for approval were as outlined in the report.  

 

(Councillor Browne entered the meeting at 18:09 following the officer presentation 

and advised that he had attended the briefing, felt able to take part in the debate 

and vote on the application.) 

 

(Councillor Siggy Atherton here returned to the committee.) 

(Councillor Allnatt here left the committee and exited the meeting room.) 

 

PL71 Application 24/01019/GDOPV 

Location : Waterfield Leisure Centre, Dalby Road, Melton Mowbray, LE13 

OBG 

Proposal : Installation of 125 solar PV panels on the flat roofs at Waterfield 

Leisure Centre  

 

The Planning Officer (AC) addressed the committee and provided a summary of 

the application. He advised that prior approval notification was required to be 

considered by the Committee as the applicant was Melton Borough Council.  

 

Members thanked the officers for the report and welcomed the proposal from a 

climate change perspective and considered the Council was leading by example.  

 

Councillor Pritchett proposed the recommendation in the report. Councillor Glancy 

seconded the motion. 

 

RESOLVED  

 

That no prior approval of the matters listed in Part 14, Class J were required 

(section 8 of the report refers). 

 

(Unanimous) 

 

PL72 Application 24/01028/GDOPV 

Location : Melton Sports Village, Burton Road, Melton Mowbray, LE13 1DR 

Proposal : Installation of 110 solar PV panels on the roof of Melton Sports 

Village  

 

The Planning Officer (AC) addressed the committee and provided a summary of 

the application. He advised that prior approval notification was required to be 

considered by the Committee as the applicant was Melton Borough Council.  

 

Members thanked the officers for the report and welcomed the proposal from a 

climate change perspective and considered the Council was leading by example.  

 

Page 4



5 Planning Committee : 160125 

 

Councillor Siggy Atherton proposed the recommendation in the report. Councillor 

Ian Atherton seconded the motion. 

 

RESOLVED  

 

That no prior approval of the matters listed in Part 14, Class J were required 

(section 8 of the report refers). 

 

(Unanimous) 

 

PL73 Urgent Business 

There was no urgent business. 

 

Members thanked Planning Officer, Helen White, on her departure from the Council 

and for her contribution to the planning service over the past 3 years. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 6.45 pm 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 Planning Committee : 050225 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor A. Thwaites (Chair)  

 

Councillors J. Mason (Vice-Chair) I. Atherton 

 S. Atherton M. Gordon 

 D. Pritchett M. Brown (Substitute) 

 R. Sharp (Substitute)  

 

In Attendance Assistant Director for Regeneration and UKSPF  

 Capital Project Manager 

 

Officers Legal Services Manager 

 Planning Development Team Leader (CP) 

 Planning Officer (MK) 

 Planning Officer (AS) 

 Senior Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer 

 Democratic Services Officer (HA) 

 

  

 

Meeting name Planning Committee 

Date Wednesday, 5 February 2025 

Start time 6.00 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire, LE13 1GH 

Page 7

Item 2(b)



2 Planning Committee : 050225 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

PL74 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allnatt, Browne, Cumbers, 

Glancy and Higgins. 

 

Councillor Brown was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Allnatt and 

Councillor Sharp was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Glancy. 

 

PL75 Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received. 

 

PL76 Schedule of Applications 

 

PL77 Application 24/00667/FUL 

The Planning Officer (AS) addressed the Committee and provided a summary of 

the application. Members were given an opportunity to ask questions for 

clarification, however no questions were asked. 

 

Pursuant to Chapter 2, Part 9, Paragraphs 2.8-2.28 of the Council’s Constitution in 

relation to public speaking at the Planning Committee, the Chair allowed the 

following to give a three minute presentation: 

• Adam Parker, G&S Architects, Agent 

- Vital step for Melton Mowbray to become Rural Capital of Food. 

- Hub for education, tourism and industry. 

- Compliments and enhances town centre by increasing footfall. 

- Contest Section 106 contributions as future occupants would need a van 

to move goods and this is supported by current trends on site. 

 

Members asked the speaker, supported by the Assistant Director for Regeneration 

and UKSPF and the Capital Project Manager from Melton Borough Council, 

questions for clarification. 

 

During the debate Members questioned the request to remove the Section 106 

condition relating to the issuing of bus passes. The Legal Services Manager 

clarified that bus passes could be done upon request. The Committee were then 

content to leave the condition within the recommendation. 

 

A Member commented that the travel plan doesn’t cover how people would access 

the site on foot. It was clarified that for events, a travel plan would have to be 

produced for licensing purposes. It was noted that a sum of £11k would be paid to 

monitor the plan but that there isn’t much to monitor. Officers clarified that the 

Highway Authority had originally requested submission of a travel plan but that on 

reflection they had have subsequently confirmed that there is no requirement for 

the Applicant to submit a travel plan and therefore the £11k monitoring fee initially 

requested is therefore no longer required. 

Page 8



3 Planning Committee : 050225 

 

 

It is proposed that traffic going into the site and out of the site is left hand turn only 

and a concern was raised that traffic would be forced into the town centre. It was 

noted that the traffic is mainly people working on site and so the Committee wasn’t 

convinced that there would be a knock-on effect. 

 

Councillor Mason proposed the recommendation and Councillor Pritchett seconded 

the motion. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

That the Committee the application be APPROVED subject to the following: 

1) The Conditions, as listed in detail at Section 10 of the report; 

2) Section 106 Agreement under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

(as amended) securing the following:  

a) Travel Packs, one per employee. Packs can be supplied by 

Leicestershire County Council (LCC) at £52.85 per pack. If not 

supplied by LCC, a sample Travel Pack shall be submitted to and 

approved in writing by LCC which will involve an administration 

charge of £500.  

b) Six month bus passes, one per employee (one application form 

to be included in Travel Packs and funded by the developer). 

Passes can be supplied through LCC at an average of £510.0
[...]
he public are also allowed to speak 

at the meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the 

matter; and  

c) must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a Dispensation.  

 
3 NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS (NRIs) 
 
3.1 Where a matter arises at a meeting, which is not registrable but may become relevant 

when a particular item arises i.e. interests which relate to you and /or other people you are 
connected with (e.g. friends, relative or close associates) then: 

 
a) you must disclose the interest; 

b) may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak 

at the meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the 

matter; and  

c) must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a Dispensation.  

    
4 BIAS  
 
4.1 Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, using 

the best evidence and without discrimination or bias.  If you have been involved in an issue 
in such a manner or to such an extent that the public are likely to perceive you to be biased 
in your judgement of the public interest (bias): 

 
a) you should not take part in the decision-making process 
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part 
c) you should leave the room.  

Page 12



 

 

Planning Report 

23/00999/FUL - Red Lion Inn, 2 Red Lion Street, Stathern, LE14 4HS  

1 

 

 

Planning Committee 
13 March 2025 
 
Report of: Planning Development Manager 

 

Proposal: 23/00999/FUL Partial demolition of Red Lion Inn 
and conversion to 1 dwelling; conversion of outbuilding to 1 
dwelling & construction of no. 4 new dwellings to the rear 
together with associated boundary treatments, parking & 
landscaping 

Site: Red Lion Inn, 2 Red Lion Street, Stathern, LE14 4HS 
 

Applicant: Mr and Mrs Hammond 
 

Planning Officer: Alex Coy 
 

Report Author: Alex Coy, Planning Officer 

Report Author Contact Details: 016
[...]
 car park – Refused - 11.05.2000 

3.2 00/00633/COU - Proposed change of use from public house to private dwelling house – 

Refused - 09.11.2000 

3.3 02/00085/FUL - Proposed single storey extension to existing kitchen and new garden wall 

and gate to form new service yard – Permitted - 27.03.2002 

Page 16



Planning Report 

23/00999/FUL - Red Lion Inn, 2 Red Lion Street, Stathern, LE14 4HS 

5 

 

3.4 20/00309/FUL - Partial demolition of Red Lion Inn and conversion to a single dwelling 

together with erection of 7 dwellings to rear – Withdrawn - 08.07.2020 

3.5 20/01482/FUL - Partial demolition of Red Lion Inn and conversion to a single dwelling 

together with erection of 7 dwellings to rear – Withdrawn - 09.08.2021 

3.6 22/00317/FUL - Partial demolition of Red Lion Inn and conversion to a single dwelling 

together with erection of 7 dwellings to rear – Withdrawn - 28.10.2022 

4 Proposal 

4.1 Full planning permission is sought for the change of use of the Public House, development 

of the car park and outbuilding to 6 residential units. This would involve the following 

elements;  

• Demolition of modern extensions to the rear of the main Red Lion Inn building 

• External alterations and additions to facilitate conversion of the main Red Lion Inn 
building to a 3-bed dwellinghouse. 

• Construction of single storey extension to the existing outbuilding to facilitate conversion 
to a 2-bed dwellinghouse 

• Construction of 4 x 3-bed dwellings within the car park area 

• Provision of new hard and soft landscaping throughout the site, with new boundary 
treatments and historic walling retained and creation of garden areas for each plot along 
with off-street parking spaces and a turning area for the site.  

• The existing access to the site would remain as part of the proposal with no amendments 
made.  

5 Amendments 

5.1 Following concerns raised by the Planning Officer and the Conservation Officer, the heights 

of the car ports for Plots 1 and 
[...]
ce of land. However, a viability assessment has been submitted 

which is independent of the applicant. This has found the pub would require ~£1.2m to 

be spent on restoration and concludes it is not viable in the present trading conditions. 

The Conservation Officer does not seek to determine the validity of the viability report, 

but it still forms the basis of the recommendation. 

e) Then the development of the pub car park represents a lower degree of harm, than the 

long-term unoccupied use of the site (which is a state of neglect if the pub is proven to 

be unviable). The site will fall into a further state of disrepair as a result if the pub cannot 

Page 22



Planning Report 

23/00999/FUL - Red Lion Inn, 2 Red Lion Street, Stathern, LE14 4HS 

11 

 

be reopened. Thus, the public benefits of resolving the issue of the dilapidated vacant 

site is deemed to outweigh the harm caused by the proposed application, to the Red 

Lion Pub (as a non-designated heritage asset), the street scene of the Conservation 

Area and the setting of the adjacent listed buildings (this is considered in detail below), 

is determined in accordance with Paras 215, 216, 219 and 220 of the NPPF.  

f) There are four listed buildings located in the intermediate / wider setting of the proposed 

development of new dwellings. Due to the rising ground levels, along Water Lane to the 

south, the listed buildings will form a direct, visible, and tangible relationship to the 

proposed development. The Church of St Guthlac is largely screened from the proposed 

development and its setting is primarily relating to kinetic views when travelling between 

the two locations. The neighbouring property to the Red Lion, The Beeches 35 Main 

Street, is a fine example of Victorian gothic featuring imposing gables with slate roofs, 

thus it is recognised as an outstanding non-designated heritage asset. 

g) The amount of harm caused to the setting of the Old Rectory and Church Cottage i
[...]
HS 

22 

 

8.3.12 Overall it is considered that the proposed development would be of a traditional design 

through the sympathetic conversion of the existing Public House and the use of a material 

palette and roof lines that are found within surrounding properties. The proposal is 

considered to be in accordance with Policies D1, EN6 and EN13 of the Melton Local Plan 

and Policies H2, H5, ENV7 and ENV9 of the Stathern Neighbourhood Plan and the aims of 

the NPPF 2024.  

8.4 Conservation  

8.4.1 The site is located within the village Conservation Area, and The Red Lion Inn has been 

classified as a non-designated local heritage asset by Policy ENV7 (of the Neighbourhood 

Plan) under reference LHA 10.  There are no other heritage assets within the site. In the 

wider area there are 4 listed buildings including the Parish Church of St. Guthlac (Grade II*), 

Old Rectory (Grade II), Church Cottage (Grade II) and Manor House (Grade II). In addition, 

Policy ENV7 designates Stathern Primary School and The Beeches 35 Main Street as non-

designated local heritage assets. 

8.4.2 Given the heritage assets associated with this development, due regard must be had to the 

Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, which places a legal duty on 

the Local Planning Authority, when exercising its planning function, to ‘pay special attention 

to the desirability of preserving or enhancing a Conservation Area’ (Section 72) and, to ‘have 

special regard for the desirability of preserving a listed building, or its setting’ (Section 66). 

8.4.3 Chapter 16 of the NPPF deals with conserving and enhancing the historic environment; for 

the determination of this application paragraphs 207-221 are most relevant. In addition, 

Policy EN13 of the Melton Local Plan and Policy ENV7 of the Stathern NP seek the 

protection of heritage assets and non-designated heritage assets and that new development 

does not cause an undue impact.  

8.4.4 The applicant 
[...]
he majority of the outbuilding 

retained and repaired and replacement of fenestration with new timber and oak doors (see 

elevations below). The new extension to the front of the outbuilding would be sympathetic 

to the Red Lion Inn using a similar material palette and would be subordinate through a 

lowered roofline, however the roof pitch would be in keeping. Therefore, it is considered that 

Page 35



Planning Report 

23/00999/FUL - Red Lion Inn, 2 Red Lion Street, Stathern, LE14 4HS 

24 

 

proposed development of the outbuilding would retain its historical relationship with the Red 

Lion Inn and result in less than substantial harm to the non-designated heritage asset of the 

Red Lion Inn, specifically due to the design and material choices of the conversion being in-

keeping with the site context. 

 

8.4.11 The proposed 4 dwellings (Plots 1-4) to the rear of site would be built in a courtyard 

formation and be built to a 1.5 and 2 storey height (see street scenes below). It should be 

noted that a courtyard layout of outbuildings was seen to be used within the site as early as 

1884. The proposed materials would be a mixture of Red Brick, render, slate roofs, and the 

use of timber cladding in some areas. In addition, timber case windows and oak doors are 

proposed to further enhance the traditional aesthetic of the proposal. It is considered that 

the scale of all newly built form is subordinate to the Red Lion Inn and that the materials 

chosen are sensitive to the historic setting of the Red Lion Inn. Therefore, it is considered 

the level of harm the new dwellings would have on the Red Lion Inn as a non-designated 

heritage asset would be less than substantial especially comparing this to a tarmacked car 

park and the modern additions to the Red Lion Inn.  

 

Page 36



Planning Report 

23/00999/FUL - Red Lion Inn, 2 Red Lion Street, Stathern, LE14 4HS 

25 

 

 

8.4.12 In the wider context of the site are two other non-designa
[...]
sure protection during construction works of trees on or near the site in order 

to ensure that the character and amenity of the area is not impaired and to comply with the 

objectives of Policies D1, EN2 and EN6 of the Melton Local Plan and Policies H2, H5 and 

ENV5 of the Stathern Neighbourhood Plan and the aims of the NPPF 2024. 

10.20 No development shall start on site until a revised landscape scheme has been submitted to 

and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The revised scheme should be 

based on the submitted Landscaping Plan received 27th October 2023. Hard and soft 

landscaping works shall be fully carried out in accordance with the approved details, 

including the approved timetable, and to a reasonable standard in accordance with the 

relevant provisions of appropriate British Standards or other recognised codes of good 

practice. A revised landscaping management scheme shall be submitted alongside the 

landscape scheme and future management of the site shall be carried out in accordance 

with those details.  

Any trees or plants which, within a period of five years after planting are removed, die or 

become, in the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, seriously damaged or defective, 

shall be replaced as soon as is reasonably practicable with others of similar species, size 

and number as originally approved, unless the Local Planning Authority gives its written 

consent to any variation. 

Reason: To ensure the provision, establishment, and maintenance of landscaping to a 

reasonable standard in accordance with Policies D1, EN2 and EN6 of the Melton Local Plan 

and Policies H2, H5 and ENV5 of the Stathern Neighbourhood Plan and the aims of the 

NPPF 2024.  

Page 51



Planning Report 

23/00999/FUL - Red Lion Inn, 2 Red Lion Street, Stathern, LE14 4HS 

40 

 

10.21 The development hereby approved shall be implemented in strict accordance with the 

measures stated in section 6 (Bat Mitigation Strategy) of t

Minutes of the meeting


1 Planning Committee : 130325 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present 

 

Chair Councillor A. Thwaites (Chair)  

 

Councillors J. Mason (Vice-Chair) I. Atherton 

 S. Atherton P. Cumbers 

 M. Glancy M. Gordon 

 D. Pritchett M. Brown (Substitute) 

 S. Butcher (Substitute)  

 

Officers Assistant Director for Governance and Democracy (Monitoring Officer) 

 Planning Development Team Leader (MK) 

 Planning Development Team Leader (CP) 

 Planning Officer (AC) 

 Senior Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer 

 Democratic Services Officer (SE) 

 

  

 

Meeting name Planning Committee 

Date Thursday, 13 March 2025 

Start time 6.00 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire, LE13 1GH 



2 Planning Committee : 130325 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

PL78 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allnatt, Browne and Higgins. 

 

Councillor Mike Brown was appointed as substitute for Councillor Allnatt and 

Councillor Butcher was appointed as substitute for Councillor Higgins. 

 

PL79 Minutes 

(a) The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2025 were confirmed as a true 
record; 
 

(b) The minutes of the special meeting held on 5 February 2025 were confirmed as 
a true record. 

 

PL80 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.  

 

PL81 Schedule of Applications 

The Chair announced that Application 21/00405/FUL (agenda item 4.2), Jeld Wen, 

Snow Hill, Melton Mowbray, had been withdrawn from the agenda to enable more 

information to be included in the officer report and the item would be presented at a 

future meeting. 

 

PL82 Application 23/00999/FUL 

Location : Red Lion Inn, 2 Red Lion Street, Stathern, LE14 4HS 

Proposal : Partial demolition of Red Lion Inn and conversion to 1 dwelling; 

conversion of outbuilding to 1 dwelling & construction of no. 4 new dwellings 

to the rear together with associated boundary treatments, parking & 

landscaping 

 

The Planning Officer (AC) addressed the committee and provided a summary of 

the application. He advised the application was before the committee as more than 

10 objections had been received as well as two further objections had been 

received since the agenda was published, the concerns of which were already 

included in the report. He stated there was a minor clerical error in the report at 

paragraph 8.2.23 this should state ‘as detailed within paragraph 8.2.13’ instead of 

8.2.10. Members were given the opportunity to ask questions for clarification. 

 

Pursuant to Chapter 2, Part 9 Paragraphs 2.8-2.28 of the Council’s Constitution in 

relation to public speaking at Planning Committee, the Chair allowed the following 

to give a three minute presentation: 

 

Councillor Ken Bray of Stathern Parish Council made the following points: 

 

• The Parish Council had a strong objection to the application as it went against 



3 Planning Committee : 130325 

 

the major policies and was of poor design  

• The report consistently admitted conflict with policies and then chose to ignore 

or excuse 

• Haphazard parking arrangements were shown in the plans with no parking for 

visitors 

• There was no access to maintain the beck which was known as a flood risk 

• The site was in a conservation area and there was an impact on the historical 

core of the village 

• The existing building had been deliberately allowed to deteriorate and had not 

been maintained  

• The site and the pub were listed as Assets of Community Value and this had not 

been taken into account 

• 25 years ago a similar application with arguments of non-viability and high 

refurbishment costs was refused and in that case the pub had been opened 

within a year 

• The application should be refused 

 

Members were given the opportunity to ask questions for clarification. 

 

Sally Fagan of Stathern Community Benefit Society made the following points: 

 

• The Community group focused on 3 aspects, these being why the applicant’s 

report should be disregarded, why they believed the pub to be viable, why the 

marketing was not consistent with ACV policy 

• The application conflicted with the Local Plan policies and the NPPF 

• The applicant’s viability reports were flawed and the community group had  

challenged the assumptions and commissioned an independent assessment 

and produced a robust business plan 

• The Council’s independent review was not truly independent 

• The damage to the building was from wilful neglect and not vandalism 

• The pub was viable when taken over yet went into insolvency within 9 months 

with no evidence that the business was unviable 

• Community owned pubs had a high success rate and the community group had 

a business plan and expertise to ensure it would thrive 

• Due to new homes being built in the area, the village could support 2 pubs 

• The car park alone was a community asset 

• It was felt the attempt to sell had been a ‘sham sale’ as the price and period of 

time being marketed were not reasonable and 2 serious offers had been 

rejected 

• The planning process had been inconsistent and biased  

• There was no case to grant change of use 

 

Members were given the opportunity to ask questions for clarification. 

 

Sachin Parmar, Agent of Marrons made the following points: 

 

• The applicant had poured money in to make the pub work but it was not viable 



4 Planning Committee : 130325 

 

and the Council’s viability expert had also concluded that the pub was unviable  

• The Red Lion could only draw custom locally which was not enough to make the 

pub viable 

• Due to the soaring energy costs, the price of food and drink, payroll, business 

rates, inflation, limited space and the need to have the quality of chefs to cook 

the standard of food required, the figures did not stack up  

• Since closure the site had been subject to vandalism, there had been issues 

with squatters and drug users which had been reported to the Police, with no 

heating on parts of the building had deteriorated and given way, this had been 

added to by bad weather which meant the building was now in a state of 

disrepair  

• Given the applicant was conserving the pub it would be to their advantage that 

the building was in better order so that there was less to repair 

• The test under national policy of deliberate neglect had not been engaged  

• The applicant sought to retain the building and the heritage asset  

• Requested that the application be approved 

 

Members were given the opportunity to ask questions for clarification. 

 

There were 5 minute adjournments at 7:13pm and at 7:56pm. 

 

During debate, Members had concerns regarding whether there was proven need 

for the development, over intensification of the site and the development not being 

in-keeping with the area, the impact on neighbouring buildings of heritage 

significance as well as there being no visitor parking and the likelihood of overflow 

onto Red Lion Street which was already heavily used for parked vehicles. 

 

Councillor Ian Atherton proposed that the application be refused for the reasons as 

set out below. Councillor Glancy seconded the motion. 

 

RESOLVED  

 

That contrary to the officer recommendation, the application be REFUSED for 

the reasons given below. 

 

(For 9, Against 1, Abstentions 0) 

 

(Councillors Butcher and Cumbers requested that their vote for the motion be 

recorded.) 

 

REASONS 

 

1. In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, the development would result 

in less than substantial harm  to the associated designated heritage assets 

and non-designated heritage assets, specifically less than substantial harm 

at the lower end to the Church of St Guthlac, The Red Lion Inn and the 

Conservation Area; less than substantial harm at the intermediate level to 

Old Rectory and Church Cottage; and less than substantial harm at the 



5 Planning Committee : 130325 

 

higher level to The Beeches, due to the design and over intensification which 

would not be outweighed by the public benefits of the redevelopment of the 

site and would be contrary to Policy EN13 of the Melton Local Plan and 

paragraph 215 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2024) 

 

2. In the opinion of the local planning authority, the proposal is not in keeping 

with the character of the area and would, if approved, result in the 

overprovision of additional dwellings that are not needed in the village of 

Stathern. Furthermore, the proposal fails to secure sufficient, suitable on-site 

parking to ensure that residents and their visitors can safely park. The 

proposal would therefore lead to additional on-street parking on Red Lion 

Street which is a narrow, historic lane with an inadequate width footway and 

would have an unacceptable impact on the safety and movement of traffic 

and pedestrians on the highway network. The proposal is therefore contrary 

to Policy H2 (parts b, c, d and f) of the Stathern Neighbourhood Plan.    

 

PL83 Application 21/00405/FUL 

This application had been withdrawn from the agenda. 

 

PL84 Urgent Business 

There was no urgent business. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 8.15pm 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 


